

**CORRECTED COPY**  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

No. 12-20220

---

U.S. EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

HOUSTON FUNDING, LTD II, et al.,  
Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Texas

---

BRIEF OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY  
COMMISSION AS PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

---

P. DAVID LOPEZ  
General Counsel

LORRAINE C. DAVIS  
Acting Associate General Counsel

DANIEL T. VAIL  
Acting Assistant General Counsel

SUSAN L. STARR  
Attorney

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY  
COMMISSION

Office of General Counsel  
131 M Street, N.E., 5th Floor  
Washington, DC 20507  
(202) 663-4727  
(202) 663-7090 (fax)

[susan.starr@eeoc.gov](mailto:susan.starr@eeoc.gov)

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	
1. Nature of the Case and Course of Proceedings .....	2
2. Statement of Facts .....	2
3. District Court’s Decision .....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	10
ARGUMENT	
I. TITLE VII PROHIBITS AN EMPLOYER FROM TERMINATING A FEMALE EMPLOYEE BECAUSE SHE IS LACTATING, SINCE <u>ONLY</u> WOMEN CAN PRODUCE AND EXPRESS BREAST MILK .....	12
A. <u>Firing a female employee because she is lactating violates Title VII’s general prohibition on sex discrimination</u> .....	13
B. <u>Firing a female employee because she is lactating also violates the PDA, Title VII’s specific statutory prohibition on discrimination based on “pregnancy childbirth, or related medical conditions.”</u> .....	20

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT  
BECAUSE THE EVIDENCE WOULD SUPPORT A JURY FINDING THAT  
HF’S EXPLANATION FOR TERMINATING VENTERS, JOB  
ABANDONMENT, WAS A PRETEXT FOR SEX DISCRIMINATION.....26

CONCLUSION ..... 32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<u>Allen v. totes/Isotoner, Corp.</u> , 915 N.E.2d 622 (Ohio 2009) .....	22
<u>Baker v. John Morrell Co.</u> , 382 F.3d 816 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	17
<u>Barrash v. Bowen</u> , 846 F.2d 927 (4th Cir. 1988).....	24
<u>Bloate v. U.S.</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 1345 (2010) .....	13
<u>Bond v. Sterling, Inc.</u> , 997 F. Supp. 306 (N.D. N.Y. 1998) .....	17
<u>Cal. Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n v. Guerra</u> , 479 U.S. 272 (1987) .....	19
<u>Cerrato v. Durham</u> , 941 F. Supp. 388 (S.D.NY 1996) .....	9, 24
<u>Conner v. Shrader-Bridgeport Int’l, Inc.</u> , 227 F.3d 179 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	17
<u>General Electric Co. v. Gilbert</u> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976) .....	12, 19-20
<u>Harper v. Thiokol Chemical Corp.</u> , 619 F.2d 489 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	16
<u>Hernandez v. Aldridge</u> , 866 F.2d 800 (5th Cir. 1989), <u>vacated on other grounds, Hernandez v. Rice</u> , 494 U.S. 1013 (1990).....	20
<u>Int’l Union, United Auto. Aerospace &amp; Agric. Implement Workers of Am. v. Johnson Controls</u> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991).....	15, 21-22
<u>Jacobson v. Regent Assisted Living, Inc.</u> , No. CV-98-564-ST, 199 US. Dist. LEXIS 7680 (D. Or. April 9, 1999).....	9, 24
<u>Langley v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</u> , 644 F.2d 1124 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	15
<u>Los Angeles Dep’t of Water &amp; Power v. Manhart</u> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978) .....	14, 21
<u>Martinez v. NBC Inc.</u> , 49 F. Supp. 2d 305 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) .....	9, 18, 20
<u>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</u> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973) .....	26
<u>Minter v. Great Am. Ins. Co.</u> , 423 F.3d 460 (5th Cir. 2005).....	9

<u>Nashville Gas Co. v. Satty</u> , 424 U.S. 136 (1977) .....	14, 15, 18
<u>Nevada Dep’t of Human Res. v. Hibbs</u> , 538, U.S. 721 (2003) .....	15-16
<u>Newport News Shipbuilding &amp; Drydock Co. v. EEOC</u> 462 U.S. 669 (1983).....	14, 19
<u>Norfolk &amp; W. Ry. Co. v. Am. Train Dispatchers Ass’n</u> , 499 U.S. 117 (1991).....	24
<u>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</u> , 532 U.S. 75 (1998).....	18
<u>Pacourek v. Inland Steel Co.</u> , 858 F. Supp. 1393 (N.D. Ill. 1994) .....	20, 22
<u>Phillips v. Martin Marietta Corp.</u> , 400 U.S. 542 (1971) .....	15, 16
<u>Pond v. Braniff Airways, Inc.</u> , 500 F.2d 161 (5th Cir. 1974).....	15
<u>Puente v. Ridge</u> , M-04-267, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46624 (S.D. Tex. July 6, 2005), <u>aff’d on other grounds</u> , 2009 WL 1311504 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. May 12, 2009). .....	9, 23-24
<u>Ray v. Tandem Computers, Inc.</u> , 63 F.3d 429 (5th Cir. 1995).....	17
<u>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</u> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000) .....	10, 29
<u>Rutherford v. Harris County</u> , 197 F.3d 173 (5th Cir. 1999).....	27
<u>Texas Dep’t of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine</u> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981) .....	27
<u>Turner v. Kan. City S. Ry. Co.</u> , 675 F.2d 887 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	27
<u>Wallace v. Pyro Mining Co.</u> , 789 F. Supp. 867 (W.D. Ky. 1990), <u>aff’d on</u> <u>other grounds</u> , 951 F.2d 351 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991) .....	9, 18-20, 24
<u>Willingham v. Macon Tel. Publ’g. Co.</u> , 507 F.2d 1084 (5th Cir. 1975) .....	14, 24
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. §§ 1331, 1343, and 1345 .....	1
Americans with Disability Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 et seq.....	17, 24
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e <u>et seq.</u> .....	passim

**RULES AND REGULATIONS**

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B) ..... 1  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)..... 10

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

H.R. No. 95-948 (1978) ..... 23  
S. Rep. No. 95-331, pp. 3-4 (1977)..... 23  
The Free Dictionary, Medical,  
<http://medicaldictionary.thefreedictionary.com/lactation> ..... 13, 25  
World English Dictionary,  
<http://www.dictionary.reference.com/browse/lactation> ..... 13  
World English Dictionary, [www.dictionary.reference.com/browse/medical](http://www.dictionary.reference.com/browse/medical) ..... 25
